

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.

(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Unit 3)

Docket No. 52-025

STAFF ANSWER OPPOSING MOTION TO REOPEN AND AMENDED CONTENTION

Michael A. Spencer
Counsel for NRC Staff
December 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background.....	2
Discussion.....	4
I. Legal Standards	4
II. The Motion Does Not Meet Any of the Reopening Criteria and Is Unsupported	6
A. The Motion is Based on Unsupported Factual Claims and Opinions	6
B. The Motion Does Not Raise a Significant Safety Issue or Demonstrate the Likelihood of a Materially Different Result.....	10
C. The Motion is Untimely.....	10
III. The Amended Contention is Untimely, Lacks a Factual Basis, and Repeats Arguments Previously Rejected by the Board	13
IV. BREDL's Complaints About the NRC's FOIA Responses Are Misplaced and Outside the Scope of the Proceeding	16
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Legal Issuances

<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007)	16
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005)	12
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), CLI-17-7, 85 NRC 111 (2017)	5, 6, 9
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-19-7, 90 NRC 1, 9 (2019)	5
<i>Progress Energy Florida, Inc.</i> (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-2 (2010)	12
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-03, 29 NRC 234 (1989)	9, 13
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-8, 74 NRC 214 (2011)	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 NRC 580 (2009)	10
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	14

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Unit 3), LBP-20-8, 92 NRC __ (Aug. 11, 2020)	3, 4, 15
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-21, 72 NRC 616 (2010)	12

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)	2, 4, 5
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	3, 5, 13, 15
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)	12
10 C.F.R. § 2.326	2, 4, 5, 17
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)	5, 10, 11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b)	5, 6, 7, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.337	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.337(a)	6
10 C.F.R. § 9.29	16

Other Authorities

Vogle Electric Generating Plant, Unit 3: License amendment application; opportunity to comment, request a hearing, and petition for leave to intervene, 85 Fed. Reg. 13,944 (Mar. 10, 2020)2

December 17, 2020
